

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 23-1118 (L) & 23-1116 (XAP)

Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Leave to File Amicus Brief

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

Leave to file as Amici Curiae on behalf of Consumer Data Industry Association & Professional Background Screening Association pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(3).

Connecticut Fair Housing Center, et al., Plaintiffs - Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CoreLogic Rental Property Solutions, LLC, Defendant- Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

MOVING PARTY: CDIA, et al., Amici Curiae

OPPOSING PARTY: Appellants Connecticut Fair Housing Center, et al.

- Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: Jennifer L. Sarvadi

OPPOSING ATTORNEY: Christine Webber, Esq.

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Hudson Cook, LLP 1909 K. Street, N.W., Ste. 400, Washington DC 20006 (202) 715-2002 jsarvadi@hudco.com

Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC, 1100 New York Ave., N.W. Ste. 500, Washington D.C. 20005 (202) 408-4600 cwebber@cohenmilstein.com

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: U.S. District Court for the District of Connecticut

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain): See attached.

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL:

Has this request for relief been made below? Has this relief been previously sought in this court?

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Is the oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has the appeal argument date been set? Yes No If yes, enter date:

Signature of Moving Attorney:

[Handwritten signature]

Date: 2/23/2024

Service: Electronic Other [Attach proof of service]

23-1118(L)

23-1116 (XAP)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

CONNECTICUT FAIR HOUSING CENTER, CARMEN ARROYO,
individually and as next friend for Mikhail Arroyo,
Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees
v.
CORELOGIC RENTAL PROPERTY SOLUTIONS, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Tenant Screening Plays an Important Role in Managing Risk and
 Ensuring Compliance with Applicable Law. 4

 II. The Court Should Uphold the District Court’s Ruling that CoreLogic
 Did Not “Otherwise Make Unavailable Or Deny Housing” By
 Providing A Consumer Report and Tool to Review the Same to the
 Housing Provider. 8

 III. The FCRA Does Not Obligate Consumer Reporting Agencies to
 Disclose Files Without a Complete Request. 177

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cure v. Pedcor Mgmt. Corp., 265 F. Supp. 3d 984 (D. Neb. 2016).....7

Baker v. Midland Funding, LLC, 692 F. App'x 956 (9th Cir. 2017).....19

Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami, 581 U.S. 189 (2017) 8, 9, 15

Cure v. Pedcor Mgmt. Corp., 265 F. Supp. 3d 984 (D. Neb. 2016).....7

Frederick v. Cap. One Bank (USA), N.A. 2015 WL 5521769 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)16

Hicks v. Smith, No. 3:17-CV-251-CHB, 2020 WL 5824031 (W.D. Ky. Sept. 30, 2020)19

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp., 503 U.S. 258 (1992)9

HUD v. Rucker, 535 U.S. 125 (2002).....5

Kelly v. RealPage Inc., 47 F.4th 202 (3d Cir. 2022)18

Laufman v. Oakley Bldg. & Loan Co., 408 F. Supp. 489 (S.D. Ohio 1976).....14

McDiarmid v. Econ. Fire & Cas. Co., 604 F. Supp. 105 (S.D. Ohio 1984)14

Menton v. Experian Corp., No. 02 CIV. 4687 (NRB), 2003 WL 941388 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2003).....19

Ogbon v. Beneficial Credit Services, Inc., No. 10 CIV. 3760 PAE, 2013 WL 1430467 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2023)..... 4, 19, 20

Samuel v. SageStream, LLC, 2023 WL 4048695 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 28, 2023), *report and recommendation adopted*, 2023 WL 9291572 (N.D. Ga. July 12, 2023) 18, 20

Staub v. Proctor Hospital, 562 U.S. 411 (2011) 10, 11, 12, 14

United States v. Am. Inst. of Real Est. Appraisers of Nat. Ass'n of Realtors, 442 F. Supp. 1072 (N.D. Ill. 1977)14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 169111

15 U.S.C. §§1681g..... 4, 17, 20

15 U.S.C. §§1681h..... 4, 17

15 U.S.C. §1681m.....13

15 U.S.C. §§1681 *et seq.*.....2

42 U.S.C. § 3604.....8

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 *et seq.*.....2

42 U.S.C. §§ 3605 14, 15

Other Authorities

David Thacher, *The Rise of Criminal Background Screening in Rental Housing*, 33 Law & Social Inquiry 5, Winter 20086

Federal Trade Commission, *40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act* (July 2011)..... 18, 19

Federal Trade Commission, *What Landlords Need to Know*7

HUD Handbook 4350.3: Occupancy Requirements of Subsidized Multifamily Housing Providers (Nov. 2013)..... 6, 7, 16

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 1 (1958).....12

Treasury Secretary John W. Snow Testimony on Strengthening Consumer Interests
of the Fair Credit Reporting Act Before the Committee on Banking, Housing,
and Urban Affairs6

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....1

Regulations

12 C.F.R. §1022.12317
12 C.F.R. Part 1002.....11
24 C.F.R. § 5.850 et seq.....5
